interest in the net fair value of acquiree’s identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over cost

at the time of common control combination, to the extent of the continuation of the controlling party’s

interest. The adjustments to eliminate share/registered capital of the combining entities or businesses

against the related investment costs have been made to merger reserve in the consolidated statement of

changes in equity.

The condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the condensed

consolidated statement of changes in equity and the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for

the six months ended 30 June 2022, and the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December

2022 have been restated as a result of adoption of merger accounting for the above business combination

under common control.

– 10 –

(i) Effect on the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

for the six months ended 30 June 2022:

The Group
(before business

combination
under common

control)

Business
combination

of entities
under common

control Consolidated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(originally

stated)

(unaudited

and restated)

Revenue 1,021,635 1,545 1,023,180

Cost of sales (621,252) (1,417) (622,669)

Gross Profit 400,383 128 400,511

Other income 29,325 17 29,342

Other gains and losses 6,675 – 6,675

Impairment losses under expected credit loss

model, net of reversal (1,928) – (1,928)

Selling and distribution expenses (238,532) – (238,532)

Administrative expenses (72,653) (50) (72,703)

Finance costs (410) – (410)

Profit before tax 122,860 95 122,955

Income tax expense (33,525) (3) (33,528)

Profit for the period 89,335 92 89,427

Profit (loss) for the period attributable to:
Owners of the Company 89,566 92 89,658

Non-controlling interests (231) – (231)

Profit for the period 89,335 92 89,427

– 11 –

(ii) Effect on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022:

The Group
(before business

combination
under common

control)

Business
combination of

entities under
common control Adjustments Consolidated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(originally

stated)

(audited and

restated)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 163,961 2 – 163,963

Right-of-use assets 23,609 – – 23,609

Deposits paid for acquisition of

property, plant and equipment 618 – – 618

Deferred tax assets 68,064 – – 68,064

Intangible assets 11,645 – – 11,645

Goodwill 3,925 – – 3,925

Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss (“FVTPL”) 146,031 – – 146,031

417,853 2 – 417,855

Current assets
Inventories 319,177 – – 319,177

Trade and other receivables 97,216 15 – 97,231

Tax Recoverable 6,876 – – 6,876

Amounts due from related parties 14,410 – – 14,410

Other financial assets at amortised

cost 357,910 – – 357,910

Time deposits 1,455,986 – – 1,455,986

Bank balances and cash 903,500 5,214 – 908,714

3,155,075 5,229 – 3,160,304

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 414,807 393 – 415,200

Contract liabilities 243,719 – – 243,719

Amounts due to related parties 66,548 – – 66,548

Lease liabilities 6,202 – – 6,202

Income tax payables 3,200 40 – 3,240

734,476 433 – 734,909

Net current assets 2,420,599 4,796 – 2,425,395

Total assets less current Liabilities 2,838,452 4,798 – 2,843,250

– 12 –

The Group
(before business

combination
under common

control)

Business
combination of

entities under
common control Adjustments Consolidated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(originally

stated)

(audited and

restated)

Non-current Liabilities
Lease liabilities 10,412 – – 10,412

Deferred tax liabilities 8,270 – – 8,270

18,682 – – 18,682

Net assets 2,819,770 4,798 – 2,824,568

Capital and reserves
Share capital 2 1,000 (1,000) 2

Reserves 2,812,471 3,798 1,000 2,817,269

Equity attributable to owners of the

Company 2,812,473 4,798 – 2,817,271

Non-controlling interests 7,297 – – 7,297

Total equity 2,819,770 4,798 – 2,824,568

(iii) The impact of restatement on the Group’s equity as of 31 December 2021 is summarised as follows:

The Group
(before business

combination
 under common

control)

Business
combination of

entities under
common control Adjustments Consolidated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(originally

stated) Note
(audited

and restated)

Share capital 2 1,000 (1,000) 2

Share premium 2,465,311 – – 2,465,311

Capital reserve 30,115 – – 30,115

Translation reserve (18,199) – – (18,199)

Merger reserve (21,030) – 1,000 (20,030)

Share based payments reserve 7,097 – – 7,097

Statutory reserve 30,430 – – 30,430

Retained profits 240,035 2,427 – 242,462

Total 2,733,761 3,427 – 2,737,188

Non-controlling interests 1,498 – – 1,498

Total equity 2,735,259 3,427 – 2,738,686

Note: The adjustments represent the reclassification of reserves to conform with the presentation of

the Group’s condensed consolidated financial statements.

– 13 –

(iv) The impact of restatement on the Group’s basic earnings per share for the six months ended 30 June

2022 is as follows:

Six months ended
30 June 2022

RMB cents
(unaudited)

Earnings per share

Basic 6.72

Adjustments arising from the business combination under common control –

Basic (Restated) 6.72

(v) The impact of restatement on the cash flow of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2022 is

summarized as follows: